rate and other relevant economic factors. However, due to the deterioration of the global economy and the current situation in Myanmar, the Group’s business

development in Myanmar has been decelerated. The expected commencement date of full operation of the Group’s Myanmar production base will be further

delayed to the financial year ending 31 March 2026 and the allocation of part of the Group’s knitwear sales orders to Myanmar for production will be also

delayed and affected.

The directors assessed the recoverable amount of the Myanmar CGU with reference to the valuation performed by Vincorn Consulting and Appraisal Limited,

an independent professional valuer. As at 30 September 2022, the recoverable amount of the Myanmar CGU determined based on the value-in-use calculations

was lower than the carrying amount of the Myanmar CGU and resulted in a provision for impairment of property, plant and equipment of HK$109,034,000 (2021:

nil) for the six months ended 30 September 2022.

The Group has performed a sensitivity analysis for the recoverable amount of the Myanmar CGU as at 30 September 2022. The below analysis shows how total

provision for impairment of property, plant and equipment would be increased/(decreased) as a result of 0.5% change in the significant assumptions:

Assumptions Increase in 0.5% Decrease in 0.5%

HK$’000 HK$’000

— Discount rate 14,866 (15,827)

— Gross margin (22,763) 22,763

— Sales orders allocated to Myanmar production base with no change in forecasted gross margin (15,553) 15,553

The above sensitivity analysis is based on the assumption that changes in significant assumptions are not correlated and therefore it does not take into account

the correlations between the significant assumptions.

NAMESON HOLDINGS LIMITED  /  INTERIM REPORT 202348

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

14	 INTEREST IN A JOINT VENTURE

(Unaudited)
Six months ended

30 September

2022 2021
HK$’000 HK$’000

Beginning of the period 4,919 8,297
Repayment of loan from a joint venture (Note) – (4,171)
Share of post-tax profit of joint venture 570 630